

# Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No. 089292

JERSEY CITY UNITED AGAINST	:	CIVIL ACTION
THE NEW WARD MAP,	:	ON PETITION FOR
DOWNTOWN COALITION OF	:	CERTIFICATION FROM
NEIGHBORHOOD	:	THE FINAL JUDGMENT
ASSOCIATIONS, GREENVILLE	:	OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
NEIGHBORHOOD ALLIANCE,	:	OF NEW JERSEY
FRIENDS OF BERRY LANE	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
PARK, RIVERVIEW	:	DOCKET NOS. A-0356-22
NEIGHBORHOOD	:	A-0560-22
ASSOCIATION, PERSHING	:	
FIELD NEIGHBORHOOD	:	Sat Below:
ASSOCIATION, SGT. ANTHONY	:	HON. ROBERT GILSON P.J.A.D.
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOC.,	:	HON. PATRICK DEALMEIDA,
	:	J.A.D.
<i>(For Continuation of Appearances</i>	:	HON. AVIS BISHOP-THOMPSON,
<i>See Inside Cover)</i>	:	J.A.D.

---

---

## REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIFICATION

---

---

Yael Bromberg, Esq.  
Bromberg Law, LLC  
43 West 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 32  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 859-5083  
ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

*On the Brief:*

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.  
Attorney ID# 38691989  
William C. Matsikoudis, Esq.  
Attorney ID# 022391997  
Yael Bromberg, Esq.  
Attorney ID# 036412011

Renée Steinhagen, Esq.  
N.J. Appleseed Public Interest  
Law Center, Inc.  
23 James Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 735-0523  
renee@njappleseed.org

William C. Matsikoudis, Esq.  
Matsikoudis & Fanciullo, LLC  
128 Monticello Avenue  
Jersey City, New Jersey 07304  
(201) 915-0407  
bmatsikoudis@mf-legal.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners  
in Docket No. A-0356-22*

Date Submitted: May 28, 2024



GARDNER AVENUE BLOCK :  
ASSOCIATION, LINCOLN PARK :  
NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH, :  
MORRIS CANAL :  
REDEVELOPMENT CDC, :  
HARMON STREET BLOCK :  
ASSOCIATION, CRESCENT :  
AVENUE BLOCK ASSOCIATION, :  
DEMOCRATIC POLITICAL :  
ALLIANCE, and FRANK E. :  
GILMORE, in his individual and :  
official capacity as Ward F :  
Councilman, :

*Plaintiffs-Petitioners,* :

vs. :

JERSEY CITY WARD :  
COMMISSION and JOHN :  
MINELLA, in his official capacity :  
as Chair of the Commission :

*Defendants-Respondents.* :

---

JAMES CALDERON, :

*Plaintiff-Petitioner,* :

vs. :

CITY OF JERSEY CITY WARD :  
COMMISSION, JOHN MINELLA, :  
Chairman, SEAN J. GALLAGHER, :  
Secretary, and Commissioners :  
DANIEL E. BECKELMAN, PAUL :  
CASTELLI, JANET LARWA, and :  
DANIEL MIQUELI, :

*Defendants-Respondents.* :

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATION .....	iv
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS SEEK CERTIFICATION OF A FINAL APPELLATE JUDGMENT CONCERNING JERSEY CITY’S 2022 WARD MAP THAT NEEDS THIS COURT’S IMMEDIATE ATTENTION .....	2
II. THIS MATTER INVOLVES LEGAL ISSUES OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE THAT DIRECTLY IMPACT THE VOTING RIGHTS OF JERSEY CITY RESIDENTS AND, IN THE FUTURE, ALL NEW JERSEYANS WHO LIVE IN LARGER, URBAN AREAS .....	4
A. Compactness is a Statutory Requirement That Cannot be Ignored .....	4
B. The Commission’s Deliberate Circumvention of the OPMA When Discussing Alternative Maps and Its Presentation of Only One Map to the Public Without Discussion of Reasons Requires the Entire Process To Be Redone.....	10
C. The Municipal Ward Law Protects Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Thus Implicating the N.J. Civil Rights Act (“CRA”) .....	11
III. THIS MATTER INVOLVES SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING POLITICALLY MOTIVATED GERRYMANDERING, RETALIATION AND EQUAL PROTECTION .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<u>Adams v. DeWine</u> , 195 N.E.3d 74 (Ohio 2022) .....	6
<u>Ariz. Minority Coal. For Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</u> , 121 P.3d 843 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005) .....	9
<u>Davenport v. Apportionment Comm’n</u> , 65 N.J. 125 (1974).....	9, 10
<u>Farber v. City of Paterson</u> , 440 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>Harper v. Hall</u> , 868 S.E.2d 499 (N.C.), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2901 (2022) .....	7
<u>In re Legislative Districting of Gen. Assembly</u> , 193 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa) <i>supplemented by</i> 196 N.W.2d 2009 (Iowa), <i>amended by</i> 199 N.W.2d 614 (Iowa 1972) .....	6
<u>In re Senate Joint Resol. of Legislative Apportionment 1176</u> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fl. 2012).....	7
<u>Jackman v. Bodine</u> , 49 N.J. 406 (1967).....	5, 10
<u>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</u> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	6
<u>Polillo v. Deane</u> , 74 N.J. 562 (1977).....	11
<u>Schrage v. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 430 N.E.2d 483 (Ill. 1981) .....	6
<u>South Harrison Tp. Comm. v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</u> , 210 N.J. Super. 370 (App. Div. 1986).....	11
<u>Student Pub. Int. Research Group v. Byrne</u> , 86 N.J. 592 (1981).....	13

Tumpson v. Farina,  
218 N.J. 450 (2014)..... 11

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

Ernest C. Reock, Jr., A Note: Measuring Compactness as a  
Requirement of Legislative Apportionment, 5 MIDWEST J. OF  
POL. SCI. 1, 74 (Feb. 1961), *available at*: [https://  
www.jstor.org/stable/2109043](https://www.jstor.org/stable/2109043)..... 8

N.J. Court Rule 2:2-5(b) ..... 2

U.S. Civil Rights Act, § 1985(3).....14
